

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF:

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  
Appellee Public employer,

and

GRADUATE EMPLOYEES  
ORGANIZATION/AFT,  
Appellee Petitioner Labor Organization,

and

STUDENTS AGAINST GSRA  
UNIONIZATION,  
Proposed Intervenor,

and

MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
Appellant Proposed Intervenor.

---

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 307959

Michigan Employment Relations  
Commission No. R11 D-034

**PURSUANT TO MCR 7.302(G),  
EXPEDITED DECISION  
REQUESTED BY FEBRUARY 1, 2012  
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE  
PROCEEDING FOR WHICH THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL SEEKS  
INTERVENTION WILL COMMENCE**

THE MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL'S  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Kevin J. Cox (P36925)  
Dan V. Artaev (P74495)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General  
3030 West Grand Boulevard  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 456-0080



Dated: January 31, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents ..... i

Index of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Question Presented..... vi

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved ..... vii

Statement of Order Appealed from and Relief Sought..... 1

Introduction.....3

Statement of Proceedings and Facts .....5

    A. The University of Michigan’s vital role in Michigan.....5

    B. Procedural History.....6

    C. The Commission’s December 16, 2011 Decision.....10

    D. The Administrative Proceedings.....12

    E. The Court of Appeals’ Order.....12

Argument.....13

I. The Court of Appeals read the APA contrary to the statute’s plain language and erred in concluding it lacked jurisdiction over the Attorney General’s application for leave to appeal the Commission’s decision denying him intervention.....13

    A. Issue Preservation .....13

    B. Standard of Review.....13

    C. Analysis .....13

        1. The APA expressly permits interlocutory appeals from agency orders where an appeal from a final order of the agency would not provide adequate relief.....13

        2. The Court of Appeals relied on inapplicable court rules, statutory sections, and distinguishable case law to determine that it lacked jurisdiction.....16

3.	The general rule that one may only appeal final agency orders is not applicable here because the Attorney General has exhausted his administrative remedies on the limited question of intervention. ....	18
4.	The Attorney General's intervention is meritorious, as his right to intervene should only be denied when a showing is made that it is clearly against the public interest. ....	19
5.	The Commission's ruling that the Attorney General's decision to intervene was inimical to the public interest was contrary to the many precedents requiring deference to the Attorney General's discretion; the Commission committed a substantial and material error of law when it failed even to consider the Attorney General's stated reasons for intervention. ....	22
6.	The Commission's decision to deny the Attorney General's motion to intervene was arbitrary and capricious, as its finding that intervention was inimical to the public interest was without legal or factual basis. ....	24
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	27

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bonneville v Michigan Corrections Organization</i> , 190 Mich App 473; 476 NW2d 411 (1991).....	18
<i>Harper Hosp Employees' Union v Harper Hosp</i> , 25 Mich App 662; 181 NW2d 566 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) .....	14
<i>Jones v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 468 Mich 646; 664 NW2d 717 (2003) .....	14
<i>Kelley v Gremore</i> , 8 Mich App 56; 153 NW2d 377 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Kelley v Thayer</i> , 65 Mich App 88; 237 NW2d 196 (1976).....	19
<i>Marquis v Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity</i> , 444 Mich 638; 513 NW2d 799 (1994) .....	14
<i>McBride v Pontiac School Dist</i> , 218 Mich App 113; 553 NW2d 646 (1996).....	15, 17
<i>Michigan Ass'n of Public Employees v Michigan Employment Relations Comm</i> , 153 Mich App 536; 396 NW2d 473 (1986).....	17
<i>Michigan State Chiropractic Ass'n v Kelley</i> , 79 Mich App 789; 262 NW2d 676 (1977).....	23
<i>State Treasurer v Abbott</i> , 468 Mich 143; 660 NW2d 714 (2003) .....	13
<i>Syrkowski v Appleyard</i> , 122 Mich App 506; 333 NW2d 90 (1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 420 Mich 367; 362 NW2d 211 (1985).....	20, 25
<i>VanStock v Township of Bangor</i> , 61 Mich App 289; 232 NW2d 387 (1975).....	4, 20, 22, 26

<i>Weems v Chrysler Corp</i> , 448 Mich 679; 533 NW2d 287 (1995) .....	14
---	----

**Statutes**

MCL 14.101 .....	viii, 10, 18, 19
MCL 14.28 .....	viii, 10, 18, 19
MCL 24.278 .....	21
MCL 24.285 .....	21
MCL 24.301 .....	passim
MCL 24.302 .....	15
MCL 423.1 .....	passim
MCL 423.201 .....	1, 3
MCL 423.216(e) .....	ix, 16
MCL 423.23 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

Goldsmith, Rayza & Williams, Kaitlin, <i>MERC to Reconsider GSRAs' Positions as Employees</i> , The Michigan Daily, Nov 8, 2011 .....	9
<a href="http://research.umich.edu/quick-facts">http://research.umich.edu/quick-facts</a> .....	5
<a href="http://urcmich.org/economic/2010/2010econimpact-report.pdf">http://urcmich.org/economic/2010/2010econimpact-report.pdf</a> .....	5
Random House Webster's College Dictionary, 2d ed. p 672 (1997) .....	26

**Rules**

MCR 7.203(B)(3) .....	16
MCR 7.203(B)(4) .....	16
MCR 7.302(B)(2) .....	3
MCR 7.302(B)(3) .....	4
MCR 7.302(B)(5) .....	4

**Constitutional Provisions**

1963 Const, art 5, § 21 ..... vii, 19  
1963 Const, art 5, § 3 ..... vii, 19  
1963 Const, art 6, § 28 ..... viii, 15, 19
